1) The PR shall be suspended for a period of two (2) years, starting 
with the date of Sample collection, i.e., 3 September 2016. 
Therefore, the PR will be ineligible through 2 September 2018. 

2) The PR is fined two thousand Swiss Francs (CHF 2’000,-). 

3) The PR shall contribute one thousand five hundred Swiss Francs 

(CHF 1’500,-) towards the costs of the judicial procedure, as well 
as the cost of the B-Sample analysis. 

10.3 No Person Responsible who has been declared Ineligible may, during 

the period of Ineligibility, participate in any capacity in a Competition 
or activity that is authorised or organised by the FEI or any National